ORDINANCE NO. 3021

AN ORDINANCE VACATING THE ALLEY IN BLOCK 11, CITY OF ALBANY.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Albany did, by the adoption of Resolution No. 639-A at the Council meeting held on the 14th day of June, 1961, set the hour as 7:15 p.m. o'clock Pacific Standard Time on July 26, 1961, as the time for hearing of objections to the proposed vacation the alley in Block 11, City of Albany particularly described in the said Resolution and did in the said Resolution direct the City Recorder to publish and post notice of the said proposed vacation as required by law, and

WHEREAS, notice has been posted and published as required by law and in the said Resolution, and

WHEREAS, the said hearing on the 26th day of July, 1961 was duly held and no remonstrance having been filed with the City Recorder and no person appeared objecting to the proposed vacation.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1:

That the alley in Block 11, City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon except that portion which is used by the City of Albany for sewer and reserving to the City the right to go upon or under said alley for purpose of maintaining or repair of sewer, be and the same is hereby vacated as a public alley in the City of Albany, Oregon.

Passed by the Council: August 22, 1962

Approved by the Mayor: August 22, 1962

Nox Diestaced

Effective Date: August 22, 1962

ATTEST:

City Recorder